505125327 10/03/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5172089

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BIOLUCENT, INC.	09/18/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CIANNA MEDICAL, INC.
Street Address:	6 JOURNEY
City:	ALISO VIEJO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92656

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11867625
Application Number:	12437534

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)625-8955

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7144498433

Email: wae@viplawgroup.com

Correspondent Name: VISTA IP LAW GROUP LLP

Address Line 1: 100 SPECTRUM CENTER DRIVE

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92618

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CIAN-0101.1 -0101.2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM A. ENGLISH
SIGNATURE:	/william a english/
DATE SIGNED:	10/03/2018

Total Attachments: 8

source=Biolucent-Cianna Assignment#page1.tif source=Biolucent-Cianna Assignment#page2.tif

source=Biolucent-Cianna Assignment#page3.tif

source=Biolucent-Cianna Assignment#page4.tif

source=Biolucent-Cianna Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT 505125327 REEL: 047060 FRAME: 0026

source=Biolucent-Cianna Assignment#page6.tif source=Biolucent-Cianna Assignment#page7.tif source=Biolucent-Cianna Assignment#page8.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made by and between **BioLucent**, **Inc.** ("Assignor"), and **Cianna Medical**, **Inc.** ("Company") and is effective as of the 18th day of September, 2007.

WHEREAS, Assignor has developed that certain technology set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u> herein ("<u>Assignor Technology</u>"), including without limitation designs, schematics and documentation in connection with the same;

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to transfer all of its rights, including Assignor's intellectual property rights based on the Assignor Technology (the "Assignor IP") to Company, and Company wishes to obtain these rights;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns and transfers to Company all of its right, title and interest, and Company hereby accepts such assignment, in and to the (i) Assignor Technology and (ii) the Assignor IP. The parties acknowledge that Assignor shall have no further rights to the Assignor Technology or Assignor IP, including without limitation any licenses to the Assignor Technology or Assignor IP, and that any further modification, improvement or invention by the Company based on or in connection with the Assignor Technology will be solely owned by Company.
- 2. <u>Consideration</u>. In return for the Assignor Technology, Company shall transfer and assign to Assignor 1,987,522 shares of Company Common Stock valued at \$0.17 per share and 2,012,475 shares of Company Series A Preferred Stock valued at \$1.00 per share. This consideration for the foregoing assignment is also set forth in the parties' Contribution Agreement, which has been executed concurrently with this Assignment.
- 3. No Warranty; Release. No warranty, express or implied, including, but not limited to validity or non-infringement of third party intellectual property concerning the Assignor IP is given. Assignor agrees that it will not assert any claim against Company or its successors or assigns alleging that Company or its successors or assigns infringe any Assignor IP existing as of the date of this Assignment.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. On and after the date of this Assignment, Assignor will, without charge and upon reasonable request by Company, (i) deliver to Company records, data or other documents relating to the Assignor IP that are in Assignor's possession, (ii) execute and deliver assignments, licenses, consents, documents or further instruments of transfer, including without limitation the short form assignment in <u>Exhibit B</u>, and (iii) take other actions, render other assistance and execute other documents. Assignor will also assist Company in filing and prosecuting United States and foreign patent applications claiming the Intellectual Property detailed in Exhibit A.

C:\NrPortbl\PALIB2\LA4\2102174_5.DOC

- 5. Confidentiality. Upon execution of this Agreement, all confidential information of Assignor relating to Assignor IP will be owned by Company ("Confidential Information"). Assignor will protect the Confidential Information from disclosure with at least the same degree of care as that which he accords to his own proprietary information, but in no event with less than reasonable care. Assignor may not disclose the Confidential Information to third parties. Any breach of these restrictions will cause irreparable harm to Company and will entitle Company to injunctive relief in addition to all applicable legal remedies. Confidential information does not include (i) information that is in the public domain prior to the date hereof or becomes public hereafter through no fault of Assignor; (ii) information provided to Assignor by a third party who is not in violation of a duty of confidentiality with respect to that information; or (iii) information approved for release by Company.
- Assignor and their successors, assigns, heirs and legal representatives. This Assignment will be governed by the laws of the State of California without giving effect to that jurisdiction's choice of law principles. The parties agree that (i) the courts of the State of California and United States federal courts sitting in the State of California will have exclusive jurisdiction over any disputes arising under this Assignment and (ii) they will submit to the jurisdiction of such courts. This Assignment is the complete, entire, final and exclusive statement of the terms and conditions of the agreement between the parties. This Assignment supersedes, and the terms of this Assignment govern, any prior or collateral agreements or letters of intent between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. This Assignment may not be modified except in a writing executed by duly authorized representatives of the parties. This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instruments.

"ASSIGNOR"	"COMPANY"
Ву:	Ву:
Print Name: Steven L. Gez	Print Name: Steven L. Ger
Title: CTo	Title: C Go

EXHIBIT A

Assignor Technology

Trademarks: SAVI and Cianna Medical, Inc.

Patents	si .		Carl Top was a second		AND THE STREET, STREET		
BLU-0101P	US	236.00020160	Apparatus and method of Using Same	Lebovic Hermann	60/409,449		Expired.
BLU-0101	US	312.00010101	Brachytherapy Apparatus and Method of Using Same (LDR Seed Devices)	Lebovic Hermann	10/658,518	Pub. as 2004/ 0116767	Filed. Response to Office Action/ Restriction due
BLU-0101 AU	AU	312.00012301 (CUR01P01)	Brachytherapy Apparatus (LDR Seed Devices)	Lebovic Hermann	2003274960		Filed. Request for Examination filed. Awaiting Office Action. Maintenance fee due 9/9/08.
BLU-0101 CA	CA	312.00010501 (50927-40)	Brachytherapy Apparatus	Lebovic Hermann	2,497,919		Filed.
BLU-0101 EP	EP	312.00010301 (MUEBW/ P32686EP)	Brachytherapy Apparatus	Lebovic Hermann	03759230.0	1551509	Filed. Response to Office
BLU-0101 WO	w o	312.00010201	Brachytherapy Apparatus and Method of Using Same	Lebovic Hermann	PCT/US03/0 28343	WO 2004/ 024236	Expired.
BLU-0120	US	312.00010120	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Applicant never prepared.
BLU-0161	US	N/A	Brachytherapy Apparatus and Methods of Using Same (Stereotactic Positioning/Driver)		11/554,731		Filed.
BLU-0161 WO	W O	N/A	Brachytherapy Apparatus and Methods of Using Same (Stereotactic Positioning/Dr ver)		PCT/US06/ 60368		Filed.
BLU-0161	P US	312.0001016	1 Brachytherapy	Hermann	60/731,879	1	Inactive.

atents		A, HAAAA				The state of	
			Apparatus and	Sutton			
	i		Methods of	Lebovic			
			Using Same	Sing	,		
			(Stereotactic	Bowes			
			Positioning/Dri				
			ver)				
BLU-0162	US	N/A	Brachytherapy	Hermann	11/276,851		Filed. Awaiting
		(Exam. Lacyk)	Apparatus and	Chi Sing			Office Action.
		`	Methods of	Lebovic			
		ļ	Using Same	Cole		ļ	
				Ritchart			
				Nguyen			
3LU-0162	W	N/A	Brachytherapy	Hermann	PCT/US06/		Filed.
wo	0		Apparatus and	Chi Sing	60581		
		1	Methods of	Lebovic			
			Using Same	Cole	1		
				Ritchart			
				Nguyen			
BLU-0162P	US	312.00010162	Brachytherapy	Hermann	60/735,649		Inactive.
52 0 7. 7-1			Apparatus and	Sing			
	i		Methods of	Lebovic		1	
	!		Using Same	Cole			
	İ		(Expandable	Ritchart		}	
			Applicator)	Nguyen		1	
BLU-0163	US	N/A	Helical	Hermann	11/557,747		Filed.
DDC 0103			Brachytherapy	Lebovic			
			Apparatus and	Ritchart			
	1		Methods of	1000000	· ·	Į.	
	ļ		Use Same	ľ			
BLU-0163	w	N/A	Helical	Hermann	PCT/US06/		Filed.
WO	ö		Brachytherapy	Lebovic	60688		
****			Apparatus and	Ritchart			
			Methods of				
			Use Same				
BLU-0163P	US	312.00010163		Hermann	60/735,532		Inactive,
BEGIOTOST	100	212.000	Brachytherapy	Lebovic			
	1		Apparatus and	Ritchart			
			Methods of	1011111			
			Use Same			1	
BLU-0164P	US	N/A	Expandable	Chi Sing	60/803,828		Filed.
BEO-01041		13/11	Brachytherapy		00.000,020	-	
			Apparatus and				1
			Methods for	Nguyen	· ·		
			Using Them	Ritchart			
				Gex			
BLU-0165F	US	S N/A	Expandable	Chi Sing	60/828,655		Filed.
1000			Brachytherapy				
			Apparatus and				
			Methods for				
			Using Them				
1			- Comp 1110111		l l		1

Patents	T	en de martieux		Barry Color	A Stanford of the Stanford	
BLU-0166	US		Expandable			Application
ļ			Brachytherapy			currently being
			Apparatus and	<u> </u>		drafted.
			Methods for			
ļ			Using Them		 	

EXHIBIT B

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, BioLucent, Inc., a Delaware corporation having its principal offices at 6 Journey, Aliso Viejo, CA 92656 (hereinafter "Assignor") and Cianna Medical, Inc., a Delaware corporation with principal offices at 6 Journey, Aliso Viejo, CA 92656 (hereinafter "Assignee") are parties to that certain Contribution Agreement, effective as of September 18, 2007.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer and agrees to sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee or its designees, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents listed in Exhibit A to the Assignment of even date herewith and any reissues and continuations thereof and in all counterparts of the foregoing patents and patent applications filed or issued in foreign countries, as to which Assignor agrees to furnish and to execute on a country-by-country basis specific Assignments as requested by Assignee or any such designee.

Assignor covenants that it is the sole owner and assignee and holder of record title to the above-identified United States Patents and Patent Applications and any patents that issue thereon (and foreign counterparts thereto) and that it has full power to make the present assignment.

Assignor further sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all causes of action and rights or recovery for past infringement of the Patent herein assigned.

Assignor warrants unto the Assignee and further agrees that Assignor will, without demanding any further consideration therefor, at the request and at the expense of the Assignee, do all lawful and just acts including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, that may be or became necessary for sustaining, obtaining continuations thereof, or reissuing said United States Patent and foreign counterparts and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's right to said Patent, particularly in cases of interference and litigation.

Assignor also hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Patents that may be granted upon any of the patent applications herein referenced to Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

,	BIOLUCE	ENT, INC.
	By: Name Title:	CEO Steven L. Gex
ATTEST:		
Ву:		
Title:		
State of)) ss.	
County of)	
County and State aforesaid, pe who is personally known to m person whose name is subscri same in his authorized capacit	ersonally appeared	of satisfactory evidence) to be the knowledged to me that he executed that his instrument the person, or the entitent.
WITNESS, my hand and offic	cial seal.	
WITNESS, my naid and office		
WITNESS, my hand and one		

My commission expires:

te of California unty of <u>Santa Clara</u>	
iny or	Tulia C Ecoak Notam Public.
3eptember 18 3001 before me,	Julia C. Frank, Notary Public,
C)	ven Lloud Gex
rsonally appearedSTR	Name(s) of Signer(s)
•	personally known to me
	(or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence)
JULIA C. FRANK Commission # 1499686 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Jul 10, 2008	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	1 los C Lunh
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature of Notary Public
	OPTIONAL Signature of Notary Public
	Signature of Notary Public OPTIONAL y law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document all and reattachment of this form to another document.
Though the information below is not required by and could prevent fraudulent removal	y law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document Il and reattachment of this form to another document.
	y law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document Il and reattachment of this form to another document.
Though the information below is not required by and could prevent fraudulent removal Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	y law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document Il and reattachment of this form to another document.
Though the information below is not required by and could prevent fraudulent removal Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date:	y law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document all and reattachment of this form to another document. Number of Pages:
Though the information below is not required by and could prevent fraudulent removal Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date:	y law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document all and reattachment of this form to another document. Number of Pages:
Though the information below is not required by and could prevent fraudulent removal Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	y law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document all and reattachment of this form to another document. Number of Pages:
Though the information below is not required by and could prevent fraudulent removal Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	y law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document all and reattachment of this form to another document. Number of Pages:
Though the information below is not required by and could prevent fraudulent removal. Description of Attached Document: Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Canacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	y law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of this form to another document. Number of Pages:
Though the information below is not required by and could prevent fraudulent removal Description of Attached Document: Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:	y law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of this form to another document. Number of Pages: Signer's Name:
Though the information below is not required by and could prevent fraudulent removal Description of Attached Document: Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s):
Though the information below is not required by and could prevent fraudulent removal. Description of Attached Document: Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Individual	Signer's Name:
Though the information below is not required by and could prevent fraudulent removal. Description of Attached Document: Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Attorney in Fact Right Thumber In Signer Continued on the document Conti
Though the information below is not required by and could prevent fraudulent removal. Description of Attached Document: Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited — General Attorney in Fact	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General General Of Signer in Fact Corporate Officer Trustee Trustee
Though the information below is not required by and could prevent fraudulent removal Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited — General Attorney in Fact Trustee	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Attorney in Fact General RIGHT THUMBER Top of thumb he is not the document of this form to another document.
Though the information below is not required by and could prevent fraudulent removal. Description of Attached Document: Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General General Of Signer Individual Corporate Officer — Top of thumb here Trustee
Though the information below is not required by and could prevent fraudulent removal Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited — General Attorney in Fact Trustee	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General OF SIGNER humb here Guardian or Conservator Other:
Though the information below is not required by and could prevent fraudulent removal. Description of Attached Document: Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Gigner Trustee Guardian or Conservator

RECORDED: 10/03/2018

RECORDED: 10/03/2018

RECORDED: 10/03/2018